

NO. 14-05-00860-CV

IN THE FOURTEENTH COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

**AVCO CORPORATION, TEXTRON LYCOMING RECIPROCATING ENGINE
DIVISION OF AVCO CORPORATION, DEFENDANT-APPELLANT,**

v.

INTERSTATE SOUTHWEST LTD., PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE.

**On Appeal From The 278th District Court of Grimes County, Texas
Trial Court Cause No. 29,385**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Robin S. Conrad
Amar D. Sarwal
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337 (phone)
(202) 463-5346 (fax)

J. Brett Busby
State Bar No. 24031778
MAYER, BROWN, ROWE & MAW LLP
700 Louisiana Street, Suite 3400
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 238-2606 (phone)
(713) 238-4606 (fax)

Evan M. Tager
Nickolai G. Levin
MAYER, BROWN, ROWE & MAW LLP
1909 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 263-3000 (phone)
(202) 263-3300 (fax)

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL	ii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Texas Appellate Courts Have Consistently Restricted Punitive Damages To Highly Egregious Conduct.....	7
II. Courts In Texas And Elsewhere Have Taken Substantial Steps To Curtail The Overuse Of Punitive Damages.....	13
III. Strong Policy Reasons Support Restricting Punitive Damages To Exceptional Misconduct.....	15
IV. This Is A Singularly Inappropriate Case For The Imposition Of Punitive Damages.....	20
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25

IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL

Amicus Curiae:

The Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America

Counsel for Amicus Curiae:

Robin S. Conrad
Amar D. Sarwal
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337 (phone)
(202) 463-5346 (fax)

J. Brett Busby – Lead Counsel
State Bar No. 24031778
MAYER, BROWN, ROWE & MAW LLP
700 Louisiana Street, Suite 3400
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 238-2606 (phone)
(713) 238-4606 (fax)

Evan M. Tager
Nickolai G. Levin
MAYER, BROWN, ROWE & MAW LLP
1909 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 263-3000 (phone)
(202) 263-3300 (fax)

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Alcorn v. Mitchell</i> , 63 Ill. 553, 1872 WL 8247 (1872).....	9
<i>Am. Home Assurance Co. v. Safway Steel Prods. Co.</i> , 743 S.W.2d 693 (Tex. App. - Austin 1988, writ denied)	10
<i>AVCO Corp. v. Interstate Sw., Ltd.</i> , 145 S.W.3d 257 (Tex. App. - Houston [14th Dist.] 2004, no pet.).....	4
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	1
<i>Bradfield v. Schwartz</i> , 936 So. 2d 931 (Miss. 2006).....	14
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989)	17
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	23
<i>Burk Royalty Co. v. Walls</i> , 616 S.W.2d 911 (Tex. 1981).....	10, 11
<i>Champion v. Vincent</i> , 20 Tex. 811, 1858 WL 5406 (1858)	8, 9
<i>City of Ingleside v. Kneuper</i> , 768 S.W.2d 451 (Tex. App. - Austin 1989, writ denied)	10
<i>Cole v. Tucker</i> , 6 Tex. 266, 1851 WL 3979 (1851)	8, 9
<i>Cook v. Garza</i> , 9 Tex. 358, 1853 WL 4202 (1853).....	7, 8
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	16
<i>Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment & Housing Comm'n</i> , 743 P.2d 1323 (Cal. 1987).....	14
<i>Flanagan v. Womack</i> , 54 Tex. 45, 1880 WL 9362 (1880).....	8
<i>Graham v. Roder</i> , 5 Tex. 141, 1849 WL 4070 (1849).....	8, 9
<i>Grey v. Grant</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 794 (C.P. 1764)	9
<i>Hartford Cas. Ins. Co. v. Powell</i> , 19 F. Supp. 2d 678 (N.D. Tex. 1998).....	13

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES – Cont’d

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Henderson v. Sec. Nat'l Bank</i> , 72 Cal. App. 3d 764 (1977)	14
<i>Hodges v. S.C. Toof & Co.</i> , 833 S.W.2d 896 (Tenn. 1992)	17
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	15, 16
<i>Kansas City v. Keene Corp.</i> , 855 S.W.2d 360 (Mo. 1993) (per curiam) (en banc)	16, 17
<i>Kolb v. Bankhead</i> , 18 Tex. 228, 1856 WL 5110 (1856)	8
<i>Linthicum v. Nationwide Life Ins. Co.</i> , 723 P.2d 675 (Ariz. 1986) (en banc).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Loitz v. Remington Arms Co.</i> , 563 N.E.2d 397 (Ill. 1990)	17
<i>Lunsford v. Morris</i> , 746 S.W.2d 471 (Tex. 1988) (orig. proceeding).....	16
<i>Masaki v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 780 P.2d 566 (Haw. 1989).....	16
<i>Merest v. Harvey</i> , 128 Eng. Rep. 761 (C.P. 1814).....	9
<i>Miller v. Yturria</i> , 7 S.W. 206 (Tex. 1888).....	20
<i>Minnesota-Iowa Television Co. v. Watonwan T.V. Improvement Ass’n</i> , 294 N.W.2d 297 (Minn. 1980)	14
<i>Nat'l Bank of Commerce v. McNeill Trucking Co.</i> , 828 S.W.2d 584 (Ark. 1992)	15
<i>Owens-Illinois, Inc. v. Zenobia</i> , 601 A.2d 633 (Md. 1992)	17
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	7, 16
<i>Palmisano v. Toth</i> , 624 A.2d 314 (R.I. 1993)	14
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Williams</i> , No. 05-1256 (U.S.).....	1
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	1, 13, 15, 16
<i>State v. Addington</i> , 588 S.W.2d 569 (Tex. 1979) (per curiam).....	20
<i>Sw. Bell Tel. Co. v. Garza</i> , 164 S.W.3d 607 (Tex. 2004)	20
<i>Transp. Ins. Co. v. Moriel</i> , 879 S.W.2d 10 (Tex. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Armstrong</i> , 442 N.E.2d 349 (Ind. 1982).....	15, 16

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES – Cont’d

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Tri-G, Inc. v. Burke, Bosselman & Weaver</i> , Nos. 99584, 99585, 2006 WL 1702282 (Ill. June 22, 2006).....	13
<i>Tuttle v. Raymond</i> , 494 A.2d 1353 (Me. 1985).....	17
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980).....	12
<i>Walker v. Packer</i> , 827 S.W.2d 833 (Tex. 1992).....	16
<i>Wangen v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 294 N.W.2d 437 (Wis. 1980).....	16
<i>Weaver v. Mitchell</i> , 715 P.2d 1361 (Wyo. 1986).....	14
<i>William B. Roberts, Inc. v. McDrilling Co.</i> , 579 S.W.2d 335 (Tex. Civ. App. - Corpus Christi 1979, no writ).....	21
RULES AND STATUTES	
49 U.S.C. § 40101 (1997).....	19
Act of April 11, 1995, 74th Leg., ch. 19, § 1	12
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 41.001 (Vernon 1997)	5, 12
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 41.003 (Vernon 1997)	5, 12
TEX. R. APP. P. 11(c)	2
MISCELLANEOUS	
J. Stephen Barrick, Moriel <i>and the Exemplary Damages Act: Texas Tag-Team Overhauls Punitive Damages</i> , 32 HOUS. L. REV. 1059 (1995).....	12
John H. Boswell & George A. Coats, <i>Saving the General Aviation Industry: Put- ting Tort Reform to the Test</i> , 60 J. AIR L. & COM. 533 (1994-95).....	19
Tom M. Dees, III, Comment, <i>They Are Trying To Take My License Away - What Do I Do Now? A Practitioner’s Guide To Certificate Revocation & Sus- pension Defense Litigation</i> , 66 J. AIR. L. & COM. 261 (2000).....	23
Donald M. Haskell, <i>The Aircraft Manufacturer’s Liability for Design and Punitive Damages: The Insurance Policy and the Public Policy</i> , 40 J. AIR L. & COM. 595 (1974).....	18

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES – Cont’d

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Stephen C. Kenney, <i>Punitive Damages in Aviation Cases: Solving the Insurance Coverage Dilemma</i> , 48 J. AIR L. & COM. 753 (1983).....	18
Lee S. Kreindler, <i>Punitive Damages in Aviation Litigation - An Essay</i> , 8 CUMB. L. REV. 607 (1978).....	18
Louis C. Lasagna, <i>The Chilling Effect of Product Liability on New Drug Development</i> , in THE LIABILITY MAZE (Peter W. Huber & Robert E. Litan eds., 1991).....	17
Richard J. Mahoney & Stephen E. Littlejohn, <i>Innovation on Trial: Punitive Damages Versus New Products</i> , 246 SCIENCE 1395 (1988).....	18
Robert Martin, <i>General Aviation Manufacturing: An Industry under Siege</i> , in THE LIABILITY MAZE (Peter W. Huber & Robert E. Litan eds., 1991)	22
Patricia F. Miller, <i>2003 Texas House Bill 4: Unanimous Exemplary Damage Awards and Texas Civil Jury Instructions</i> , 37 ST. MARY’S L.J. 515 (2006)	10
Note, <i>Exemplary Damages in the Law of Torts</i> , 70 HARV. L. REV. 517 (1957).....	9
Victor E. Schwartz et al., <i>Reining in Punitive Damages “Run Wild”: Proposals for Reform by Courts and Legislatures</i> , 65 BROOK. L. REV. 1003 (1999)	8
